ADOPTED – JULY 22, 2025

AGENDA ITEM NO. 11

Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:

 

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AMEND RESOLUTION #23-170 TO ACKNOWLEDGE ADDITIONAL CLOCK TOWER REMEDIATION WORK BY WOLVERINE BUILDING GROUP
RESOLUTION #25 – 346

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners previously authorized Resolution #23-170 for a contract with Wolverine Building Group, Inc. for restoration and repairs to the County’s Historical Courthouse in Mason, including the clock tower and improvements to the Hilliard Building and the tunnel between the Courthouse and Hilliard Building; and

WHEREAS, during work on the projects, it was discovered that the original decorative sheet metal on the Courthouse clock tower was in substantial disrepair due to past sealing of venting, which caused internal moisture damage; and

WHEREAS, upon discovery, Wolverine Building Group, Inc., in consultation with its subcontractor CASS Sheet Metal, the projects’ architect Studio Intrigue, and the County, determined that spot repairs to the decorative metal panels were the most prudent approach within the constraints of the original budget; and 

WHEREAS, after completion of the spot repairs, a hose test, and subsequent punch list completion, adverse weather events revealed further points of water intrusion; and

WHEREAS, Wolverine and CASS Sheet Metal, in a letter dated May 7, 2025, have offered to conduct another round of investigative work—including drone mapping and follow-up sealing/repairs via crane—at no additional cost to the County; and

WHEREAS, this offer is contingent upon an agreement that the final payment under the existing contract will be revised to specifically authorize the release of $105,818.20 upon completion to the County’s satisfaction, of all projects covered by the contract, with the exception of the clock tower, and the reservation of a $35,000 balance to be paid upon completion of the additional investigative work and repairs on the clock tower to the County’s satisfaction; and

WHEREAS, this offer was discussed and mutually understood during the parties’ meeting on April 24, 2025.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby amends Resolution #23-170 to authorize amending through change order or other amending document the contract documents entered into between Ingham County and Wolverine Building Group Inc. for renovation, restoration, and repair projects on the County’s Historical Courthouse in Mason, the Courthouse clock tower, Hilliard Building and tunnel running between the Courthouse and Hilliard Building to include the terms of Wolverine Building Group, Inc. offer for additional work to be performed on the Courthouse clock tower and an adjustment to the final contract payments, as outlined in the  May 7, 2025 letter.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorize the revised final payment of $105,818.20 to Wolverine Building Group, Inc. upon completion to the County’s satisfaction, of all projects covered by the contract, with the exception of the clock tower, reserving $35,000 to be paid upon satisfactory completion of the additional drone-assisted investigation and repair work as described in the attached letter.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that while the additional work described in the letter is expected to mitigate existing water intrusion issues, it is understood that full water tightness is not guaranteed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any future water intrusion issues identified after the completion of the work described in the attached letter shall be evaluated and addressed separately with the Ingham County Board of Commissioners.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Ingham County Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign any necessary amendment or change order documents to the Contract entered into with Wolverine Building Group pursuant to Resolution #23-170 that are consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the County Attorney.
COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Lawrence, Pratt, Grebner, Sebolt, Peña, Johnson, Maiville

          Nays:  None     

 Absent:  None     
 Approved 07/15/25 

FINANCE:  Yeas: Grebner, Sebolt, Polsdofer, Cahill, Maiville
          Nays:  None     

 Absent:  Morgan, Tennis, Ruest
 Approved 07/16/25 
